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Dec1sion No. 87650 JUL 2 6 ~977 

BBEF'ORE ThE PUBLIC UTILITIES COm'!ISSIOl\! OF TEE STATE OF CALIFOR..~IA 

Application of INPERIAL cOr·~l\lUTER ) 
AIP.LI!~ES, INC. For authority to ) 
1ncrease 1ts 1ntrastate passenger) 
fares and a1r cargo ra~es ) 

QP1li!QN 

Application No. 57350 
(P1led l\!ay ,27, 1977) 

Imperial Comnluter A1r11nes, Inc. 1s a common carrier by 
air of passengers and property between El Centro and San D1ego. 

Imper1al Commuter req~ests authority to 1ncrease passenger 
fares and freight rates as follows: 

Present Pro'Oosed Increase . 
Passenger tare (ytlithout tax) $20.00 $25.00 $5 .. 00 
Freight rate per pound 0.14 0.165 0.025 
r,Iinimur.l fre1sht charge 4.00 5.00 1.00 
!n support of its app11cat1on the airline alleges that it 

has ex~erience~ siGnificant 1nc~eases in the operatin& costs and 
expenses s1nce its current passen~er fares were authorizec by the 
Co~~iss1on ir. December of 1974. The cargo rates have also rema1ned 
constant since February of 1968. ~he proposed passenger fares and 
freight rates are necessary to offset the increased costs of its 
operat1ons. 

The carrier alle8es that the follow1ng are 1ncreases 1n its 
operating costs after Narch 31, 1977 as percentages of the costs 
of operations in the historical year er:.ded Narch 31, 1977: 

Term1nal Costs 
Direct Expenses 
Flyinc Costs 
Engine Replacement Costs 
i,la1ntenance Costs 
General Expenses 
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Percent Increase 
15 
15 
15 
26 
17 
10 
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Based on the information contained in the application~ the 
airline's operating results for the historical year ended March 31~ 
1977 will be as follows: 

The 
operations in 

Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 
Income (Loss) before Taxes 

12-IvIonth Per10d 
Ended 3/31/77 

$291,900 
267,400 
24,500 

91.6% Operating R~tio before ~axes 
follow1ng table shows the air11ne's 
the rate year end1ns r·'larch 31 ~ 1978 

results of 
ul'lder both the 

present and proposed. rates, assuming the rate year's operations at 
the same level as the h1storical year. The rate year operating 
expenses are base~ on the histor1cal year's expenses with the proper 
adjustments to reflect all known increases in costs of operations 
1n the rate year. 

Present Rates 
Operating Revenues $291,900 
Operating Expenses 309,800 
Prof1t (-Loss) before Taxes -17,000 
Operat1ng Ratio before Taxes 106.1% 

Pro'Oosed Rates 
+ 

$36J.+~900 

311,700 
53,200 

85.4~ 

The proposed increases in the present rates will result 
in an annual revenue 1ncrease of $73~000 or approximately 25.0 
percent of the annual gross operating revenues. 

The app11cat10n was served 1n accordance with CO~lssion 
rules. Notices of the filing of the application appeared on the 
Commiss1on's Daily Calendar. No protest to the grantinG of the 
application or request for public hearing has been received. 

Under the Circumstances the Co~~ission finds: 
1. Imperial Commuter Airlines, Inc. seeks authority to 

increase passenser fares and freight rates between El Centro and 
San Diego to offset the increased operating costs. 

2. The airline's operations for the historical year ended 
!·larch 31) 1977 resulted in a gross operating revenue of $291~900, 
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an operatin~ expense of $267>400> and an operating ratio before 
taxes of 91.6 percent. 

3. The rate year's operations ending Narch 31> 1978 under 
the present rates will result in an operatin8 expense of 
approximately $309>800 and an operating ratio before taxes of 
106.1 percent. 

4. The rate year's operatinb results under the proposed rates 
will show the gross operating revenues and operating expenses of 
approxin~tely ~364>900 and $311>700> respectively, and an operating 
ratio before taxes of 65.4 percent. 

5. Imperial Commuter has not had a fare increase since its 
current passenger fare was granted by the Commiss1on in Decision 
83917> dated December 30> 1974. 

6. The airline has not hac a fre1cht rate increase since 
February ot 1968. 

7. k~ operatinG ratio before taxes of 85.4 percent 1S not 
~~easonable for this carrier. 

8. 'j"lhe increases in the passenger fares and freight rates 
proposed herein are just1fied. 

9. No protest has been f!led with the Commission regarding 
this application. 

10. A public hearin6 1s not necessary. 
11. The application should be granted. 

o R D E R - - - --
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Imperial Commuter Airlines> Inc. is authorized to 
increase its intrastate passen£.;er fares an' freight rates as 
proposed in Applicatiorl 57350. 

2. Tari!f publications authorized to be made as a result 
of this order may be made effective not earlier than five days 
after the effective date of tnis order on not less than five 
days' notice to the Conlll".ission and to the public. 

4t 3· The authority shall expire unless exercised within 
ninety days after the effective date of this order. 
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4. The tariff filings made pursuant to this order shall 
comply with the resulations governine the construction and 
filing of tariffs set forth in the Co~~ss1on's General Order 
l05-Ser1ez .. 

The effective date of this order shall oe twenty 
d~ys after the date hereof. 

Dated. at &n Frgnci;sx, 
day of~' ~;~y ) 1977. 

Commissioners 

eo~!~~l~ne~ C1~ir~ T. Dodrick. bei~~ 
n~c~!sarily &bsen~. ~id not ~r~ici~te 
1~ ~he dis?Osition 0: this proccedint. 
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